

No. 14-7071

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Dick Anthony Heller, Absalom Jordan, William Carter,
William Scott, and Asar Mustafa,

Appellants,

v.

The District of Columbia, and Vincent C. Gray, Mayor, District of Columbia,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS, AND NEW YORK AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Phone: (410) 576-7906

Fax: (410) 576-6955

mfader@oag.state.md.us

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER

Attorney General of Maryland

JOSHUA N. AUERBACH

Bar No. 4741

MATTHEW J. FADER

Of counsel (not admitted in D.C.)

Assistant Attorneys General

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Maryland
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

(additional counsel continued from front cover)

KAMALA HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street
Sacramento, California 95814

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

RUSSELL A. SUZUKI
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT PRECLUDE REASONABLE REGULATION OF FIREARMS.	4
II. THE PLAINTIFFS MISAPPREHEND THE GOVERNMENT’S OBLIGATION UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.	6
III. THE PLAINTIFFS ERR IN SUGGESTING THAT A REGULATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL SIMPLY BECAUSE IT IS UNIQUE.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	20
<i>Board of Trustees of the State of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 4, 5
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. City of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 13
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 5, 6, 19
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	19
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	20
<i>Peruta v. San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9, 11
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	4
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8, 10, 11, 13

<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781(1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865(4th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10, 11, 12

Constitution Provisions

U.S. Const., amend I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend VI	19
U.S. Const., amend XIV	5

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(a)	1
--	---

Other Authorities

Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Caution against ranking</i> , Crime in the United States, 2012 (Fall 2013).....	18
